OPERATION OF TWO-AXIS SOLAR
TRACKING BY THE DISCHARGE OF WATER
- FROM A TANK HANGING BY A NON-
CIRCULAR SPROCKET WHEEL

Master of Engineering in Manufacturing Systems Engineering

by

M. H. S. INDIKA

Department of Mechanical Engineering
University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

August 2009




»

UBRARY

UNIVERSITY OF SISRATUWA, SRI LANKA
S:ommwn KB [0 "\//J- /20 7/

OPERATION OF TWO-AXIS SOLAR TRACKING
BY THE DISCHARGE OF WATER FROM A TANK
HANGING BY A NON-CIRCULAR SPROCKET
WHEEL

A dissertation submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering,
University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for
the Degree of Master of Engineering in Manufacturing Systems
Engineering

by

MAWANANA HETTIGE SAMANTHA INDIKA

Supervised By: Dr. G. K. Watugala & Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri

Universith of Moratuwa

AT

96397

Departhent' of Mechanical Engineering
University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

August 2009 7639
, 62/ 709"
96397 2./ . 7(063)




DECLARATION

This Dissertation paper contains no material which has been accepted for the award of
any other degree or diploma in any University or equivalent institution in Sri Lanka or
abroad, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously
published or written by any other person, except where due reference is made in the text

of this Dissertation.

I carried out the work described in this Dissertation under the supervision of Dr. G. K.
Watugala & Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri.

Signature . UOM Verified Signature Date : &) / 07 ) 1ol
Name of Student : M. H. S. Indika

Registration No  : 05/8644

| endorse the declaration by the candidate.

a

UOM Verified Signature

Signature Date : &/ /07/3_0 (O

Name of Supervisor : Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri




Abstract

Two-axis solar tracking system operated by the discharge of water from a bottom hole of
a tank filled with water was designed, constructed and tested. The water tank is hanged
by a chain passing over a non-circular sprocket wheel which is fixed to the rotating shaft
along the first solar tracking axis. A counterweight is also hanged by another chain
passing over a regular circular sprocket. In the morning, the tank is full and the water
tank and the counterweight on either side of the shaft balance in such a way that the solar
panel is facing the East as required. This study shows that the contour of the non-circular
sprocket wheel can be designed taking into consideration the reduction of weight of water
tank with time and the required rotation for solar tracking. In addition to the hourly
tracking by the above mechanism, provision has been made to tilt the second tracking
axis of the solar pane! manually on a weekly basis to compensate for the seasonal

variation of the Sun’s declination.

Results show that the additional cost involved in making this mechanism is justifiable
when considering the increase of about 30% of more solar power obtainable by two-axis

tracking.

The paper published regarding this trackiﬁg system at Sri Lanka Association for the
Advancement of Science (SLAAS) in 64" Annual Sessions held on 01-06 December
2008 shown in Appendix A.

iii




Acknowledgements

It is greatest respect and indebtedness to the my first supervisor Late Dr G. K. Watugala,
for his great insights, perspectives, guidance and sense of humour. Also It is greatest
“ respect and indebtedness to the my second supervisor Dr W. K. Wimalasiri, Senior
Lecturer of the Department of mechanical Engineering for his great insights, perspectives,
| guidance and sense of humour. My sincere thanks go to the officers in Post Graduate
Office, Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for helping in various
ways to clarify the things related to my academic works in time with excellent
cooperation and guidance. Sincere gratitude is also extended to the people who serve in

the Department of mechanical Engineering office.

Lastly, I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been
mentioned here personally in making this educational process a success. May be I could

-
| 3 not have made it without your supports.




List of Contents

Title
Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledge
List of contents
List of Figures
List of Tables

Chapter I - Introduction
1.1  Why solar technology?
1.2 Why Need Tracking?
1.3 Objectives

“Ghapter,; 2. ~; Literature Review

251w Solaripower
2.1.1. What are Solar Cells?
2.1.2. The Origins of Solar Cells
2.1.3. How are Solar Cells made?
2.1.4. How do Solar Cells Work?
2.1.5. PV System Performance

2.2 PV Panels
2.2.1. Arrays and Systems

2.3. Current Applications and Development

2.3.1. Rooftop PV

2.3.2. Cathodic Protection Systems

2.3.3. Electric fences

2.3.4. Remote Lighting Systems

2.3.5. Telecommunications and Remote Monitoring

Systems

viii

ix

01
01
02
03

04
04
05
05
06
08
10
12
13
14
14
15
15
16

17




2.3.6.

Solar Powered Water Pumping

2.3.7. Rural Electrification

2.3.8.
2.3.9.
2.3.10.

Water Treatment Systems
Miscellaneous Applications of Solar Cells
Telecommunications and Remote Monitoring

Systems

2.4.  Solar tracking mechanisms

24.1.
24.2.
2.4.3.
2.4.4.
2.4.5.

2.4.6.

241

2.48.

2.4.9.
2.4.10.

24.11.

2.4.12.

Electronic (active) trackers

Mechanical (passive) trackers
Photoelectric sensors

Clock mechanisms

Utilizing a driving motor or electronic control
devices

Heat responsive elements

Tracker system With helicall groove guide
Expansion 6fliquids-(Track’Rack
Passive Solar Tracker)

WattSun Solar Tracker

Automatic sun-following system with a
pyrheliometer

Maximum power point tracking (MPPT)
system

Phototransistors system

Chapter 3 - Methodology

3.1 Solar Energy
3.2 Sun path
3.3 Tracking method

3.3.1

Study of the pattern of water discharge from
a bottom hole of a water tank

3.4 Design of the noncircular sprocket wheel

17
18
18
19

17
19
22
23
23
24

24
24
25

26
28

29

31
35

39
39
45
47

47

48




+/

3.5  Eccentrically mounted sprocket wheel for
testing the concept

3.6  Cost Analysis

Chabter 4 - Results & Discussion
4.1 Observed rotations of the tracking shaft
with time

4.2 Discussion and further research underway
Chapter 5 - Conclusion

References

Appendices A — The paper publish @ SLAAS
: BrsiData cdlteotinh sheets & iChants
€ Compadrison 6fenetgy'output’at fix positioning
and single axis tracking
D - Optimum operational time decision

E - Bill of Quantities for the Construction

49
50

53

53
55

56

58

60
65

75
76
77

vii




List of Figures

Figure

1.1
1.2
2.1
2.2

23
24

2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10
2.11

2.12
2.13

2.14

2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20
2.21

Graph showing power output for tracked and non tracked array.
Two axis tracking system
Different types of Silicon solar cells

Silicon Crystal Lattice with Dopant Atoms.

The Photovoltaic Effect in a Solar Cell
Showing current and voltage output of a solar cell at different light
intensities.

Elements of a PV System

Tracked PV Array containing 16 panels.

Electric Fences

Remateil ightinglSystems

SolariPawered-Water Pumping

An electronic (active) solar tracker.

A passive solar tracker using two identical cylindrical tubes filled with
a fluid under partial pressure.

Track Rack Passive Solar Tracker

Optical Sun Sensor device used to provide feedback to the electronics
control system

Overview of the Wattsun Tracker with a frame added to provide a sun
pointer for monitoring overall system tracking accuracy

Automatic sun-following system with a pyrheliometer.

Tracking system: (a) block diagram and (b) more detailed diagram.
MPPT control: (a) program flowchart and (b) MPP tracking process.
Alternative solar tracking method

Set-up of solar reference cells

Solar reference cells at rest position

Solar reference cells at a significant angle to the sun

page

02
03
06
08

09

11

13

14
16
17
18
22

23
27

28

29
30
32
34
35
36
36
37

viil




2.22 A prototype solar tracker

2.23  Experimental results of power increase for tracked panel

3.1 Standard spectral irradiance (lower spectrum corresponds to wavelength
portion 400-800 mm).

3.2  Basic solar angles.

33 Solar collectors on a building

3.4 Graph of Sunrise, sunset, dawn and dusk times- Colombo

3.5  Sun path diagram — Colombo

3.6  Water tanks used for the study

3.7  Graph of the weight of tank vs. time of day

3.8  Mounting arrangement of water tank and counterweight

3.9  Sprocket wheel mount with an eccentricity

3.10  Eccentric Wheel & Regular Wheel

4.1 Tested system in test 3

4.2 Arrangement of wateritank and counterweight and tilted tracking axis

43 Observed rotation of'the'shaft ' with-time

List of Tables

Table

3.1 The structure of the sun.

3.2 Breakdown of irradiance into wavelength ranges.
33 Some basic solar angles.

3.4  Colombo - Sunrise, sunset, dawn and dusk times
3.5  Variation of weight of water tank with time

3.6  Economic Analysis

38
38

41
43
44
46
46
48
48
49
50
50
54
54
55

page
39
41
42
45
48
52




