

OPERATION OF TWO-AXIS SOLAR TRACKING BY THE DISCHARGE OF WATER FROM A TANK HANGING BY A NONCIRCULAR SPROCKET WHEEL

Master of Engineering in Manufacturing Systems Engineering

by

M. H. S. INDIKA

Department of Mechanical Engineering University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

August 2009



OPERATION OF TWO-AXIS SOLAR TRACKING BY THE DISCHARGE OF WATER FROM A TANK HANGING BY A NON-CIRCULAR SPROCKET WHEEL

A dissertation submitted to the Department of Mechanical Engineering, University of Moratuwa in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Engineering in Manufacturing Systems **Engineering**

by

MAWANANA HETTIGE SAMANTHA INDIKA

Supervised By: Dr. G. K. Watugala & Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri

Department of Mechanical Engineering University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka

August 2009

96397

96397

DECLARATION

This Dissertation paper contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma in any University or equivalent institution in Sri Lanka or abroad, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, contains no material previously published or written by any other person, except where due reference is made in the text of this Dissertation.

I carried out the work described in this Dissertation under the supervision of Dr. G. K. Watugala & Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri.

Signature

: UOM Verified Signature Date : 01/07/2010

Name of Student : M. H. S. Indika

Registration No : 05/8644

I endorse the declaration by the candidate.

Signature

UOM Verified Signature

Date : 61/07/2010

Name of Supervisor: Dr. W. K. Wimalasiri

Abstract

Two-axis solar tracking system operated by the discharge of water from a bottom hole of a tank filled with water was designed, constructed and tested. The water tank is hanged by a chain passing over a non-circular sprocket wheel which is fixed to the rotating shaft along the first solar tracking axis. A counterweight is also hanged by another chain passing over a regular circular sprocket. In the morning, the tank is full and the water tank and the counterweight on either side of the shaft balance in such a way that the solar panel is facing the East as required. This study shows that the contour of the non-circular sprocket wheel can be designed taking into consideration the reduction of weight of water tank with time and the required rotation for solar tracking. In addition to the hourly tracking by the above mechanism, provision has been made to tilt the second tracking axis of the solar panel manually on a weekly basis to compensate for the seasonal variation of the Sun's declination.

Results show that the additional cost involved in making this mechanism is justifiable when considering the increase of about 30% of more solar power obtainable by two-axis tracking.

The paper published regarding this tracking system at Sri Lanka Association for the Advancement of Science (SLAAS) in 64th Annual Sessions held on 01-06 December 2008 shown in Appendix A.

Acknowledgements

It is greatest respect and indebtedness to the my first supervisor Late Dr G. K. Watugala, for his great insights, perspectives, guidance and sense of humour. Also It is greatest respect and indebtedness to the my second supervisor Dr W. K. Wimalasiri, Senior Lecturer of the Department of mechanical Engineering for his great insights, perspectives, guidance and sense of humour. My sincere thanks go to the officers in Post Graduate Office, Faculty of Engineering, University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka for helping in various ways to clarify the things related to my academic works in time with excellent cooperation and guidance. Sincere gratitude is also extended to the people who serve in the Department of mechanical Engineering office.

Lastly, I should thank many individuals, friends and colleagues who have not been mentioned here personally in making this educational process a success. May be I could not have made it without your supports.

List of Contents

	Title			i	
	Declaration			ii	
	Abstract			iii	
	Acknowledge			iv	
	List of contents				
	List of Figures List of Tables				
	Chapter I - Introduction			01	
	1.1	Why	solar technology?	01	
	1.2	Why	Need Tracking?	02	
	1.3	Obje	ctives	03	
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Chapter Pect Literature Review Dissertations			04	
1	3 12111	VSolai	ripowerc.1k	04	
	2	2.1.1.	What are Solar Cells?	05	
	2	2.1.2.	The Origins of Solar Cells	05	
	2	2.1.3.	How are Solar Cells made?	06	
	2	2.1.4.	How do Solar Cells Work?	08	
	2	2.1.5.	PV System Performance	10	
	2.2	PV I	Panels	12	
	2	2.2.1.	Arrays and Systems	13	
	2.3.	Curr	ent Applications and Development	14	
	2	2.3.1.	Rooftop PV	14	
	2	2.3.2.	Cathodic Protection Systems	15	
	2	2.3.3.	Electric fences	15	
	2	2.3.4.	Remote Lighting Systems	16	
	2	2.3.5.	Telecommunications and Remote Monitoring		
			Systems	17	

	2.3.6.	Solar Powered Water Pumping	17
	2.3.7.	Rural Electrification	18
	2.3.8.	Water Treatment Systems	18
	2.3.9.	Miscellaneous Applications of Solar Cells	19
	2.3.10	. Telecommunications and Remote Monitoring	
		Systems	17
2.4.	So	lar tracking mechanisms	19
	2.4.1.	Electronic (active) trackers	22
	2.4.2.	Mechanical (passive) trackers	23
	2.4.3.	Photoelectric sensors	23
;	2.4.4.	Clock mechanisms	24
,	2.4.5.	Utilizing a driving motor or electronic control	
		devices	24
,	2.4.6.	Heat responsive elements	24
		Tracker system with helical groove guide	25
Eleg	21.408.11	Expansion of Inquide (Track Rack	
WW	w.lib.	Passive Solar Tracker)	26
2	2.4.9.	WattSun Solar Tracker	28
2	2.4.10.	Automatic sun-following system with a	
		pyrheliometer	29
2	2.4.11.	Maximum power point tracking (MPPT)	
		system	31
2	2.4.12.	Phototransistors system	35
Chapter 3 -	Meth	odology	39
3.1	Solar	Energy	39
3.2	Sun p	path	45
3.3	Track	king method	47
3		Study of the pattern of water discharge from a bottom hole of a water tank	47
3.4	Desig	on of the noncircular sprocket wheel	48

3.5 Eccentrically mounted sprocket wheel for	
testing the concept	49
3.6 Cost Analysis	50
Chapter 4 - Results & Discussion	53
4.1 Observed rotations of the tracking shaft	
with time	53
4.2 Discussion and further research underway	55
Chapter 5 - Conclusion	56
	50
References	58
Appendices A – The paper publish @ SLAAS	60
Universidate collection sheets & Chartska.	65
Electronic of energy output at fix positioning	
www.lib.mrt.ac.lk and single axis tracking	75
D - Optimum operational time decision	76
E - Bill of Quantities for the Construction	77

List of Figures

Figure		page
1.1	Graph showing power output for tracked and non tracked array.	02
1.2	Two axis tracking system	03
2.1	Different types of Silicon solar cells	06
2.2	Silicon Crystal Lattice with Dopant Atoms.	08
2.3	The Photovoltaic Effect in a Solar Cell	09
2.4	Showing current and voltage output of a solar cell at different light intensities.	11
2.5	Elements of a PV System	13
2.6	Tracked PV Array containing 16 panels.	14
2.7	Electric Fences	16
2.8	Remote Lighting Systems of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	17
2.9	Solar Powered Water Pumping eses & Dissertations	18
2.10	An electronic (active) solar tracker.	22
2.11	A passive solar tracker using two identical cylindrical tubes filled with	
	a fluid under partial pressure.	23
2.12	Track Rack Passive Solar Tracker	27
2.13	Optical Sun Sensor device used to provide feedback to the electronics	
	control system	28
2.14	Overview of the Wattsun Tracker with a frame added to provide a sun	
	pointer for monitoring overall system tracking accuracy	29
2.15	Automatic sun-following system with a pyrheliometer.	30
2.16	Tracking system: (a) block diagram and (b) more detailed diagram.	32
2.17	MPPT control: (a) program flowchart and (b) MPP tracking process.	34
2.18	Alternative solar tracking method	35
2.19	Set-up of solar reference cells	36
2.20	Solar reference cells at rest position	36
2.21	Solar reference cells at a significant angle to the sun	37

2.22	A prototype solar tracker	30
2.23	Experimental results of power increase for tracked panel	38
3.1	Standard spectral irradiance (lower spectrum corresponds to wavelength	
	portion 400-800 mm).	41
3.2	Basic solar angles.	43
3.3	Solar collectors on a building	44
3.4	Graph of Sunrise, sunset, dawn and dusk times- Colombo	46
3.5	Sun path diagram – Colombo	46
3.6	Water tanks used for the study	48
3.7	Graph of the weight of tank vs. time of day	48
3.8	Mounting arrangement of water tank and counterweight	49
3.9	Sprocket wheel mount with an eccentricity	50
3.10	Eccentric Wheel & Regular Wheel	50
4.1	Tested system in test 3	54
4.2	Arrangement of water tank and counterweight and tilted tracking axis	54
4.3	Observed rotation of the shaft with time Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	55
<u>List</u>	of Tables	
Table		page
3.1	The structure of the sun.	39
3.2	Breakdown of irradiance into wavelength ranges.	41
3.3	Some basic solar angles.	42
3.4	Colombo - Sunrise, sunset, dawn and dusk times	45
3.5	Variation of weight of water tank with time	48
3.6	Economic Analysis	52